estimates of the final agreed position.

Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the
amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the
income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such
determination is made.

Deferred tax assets on timing differences are recognised to the extent
by which the Directors estimate that future profits will be generated to
utilise the underlying costs or losses to which they relate.

3. Prior Year Restatement
The Group reviewed the accounting for share incentive awards made to employees of subsidiary companies and concluded that the previous
approach to recording the transaction in the balance sheet of the parent company should be by increasing the value of the investment in
subsidiary, rather than recording it as an intercompany receivable. Accordingly, the prior year balance sheets of the Parent company have been
restated to show this presentation. There is no impact or effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Notes

2022
as reported

£000’s
Adjustments

£000’s

2022
as restated

£000’s

2021
as reported

£000’s
Adjustments

£000’s

2021
as restated

£000’s

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13 748 - 748 651 - 651

Investment property 14 227 - 227 305 - 305

Right-of-use assets 15 59 - 59 37 - 37

Investments 16 20,032 1,198 21,230 20,032 1,015 21,047

Amounts due from subsidiary
Company 18 53,940 (1,198) 52,742 55,909 (1,015) 54,894

Deferred tax assets 19 50 - 50 - - -

Total non-current assets 75,056 - 75,056 76,934 - 76,934

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 18 338 - 338 281 - 281

Other taxes and social security 386 - 386 27 - 27

Cash and cash equivalents 20 279 - 279 819 - 819

Total current assets 1,003 - 1,003 1,127 - 1,127

Total assets 76,059 - 76,059 78,061 - 78,061

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

58 ECO Animal Health Group Plc  Annual Report 2022/23

Notes

2022
as reported

£000’s
Adjustments

£000’s

2022
as restated

£000’s

2021
as reported

£000’s
Adjustments

£000’s

2021
as restated

£000’s

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 21 (326) - (326) (524) - (524)

Lease liabilities 22 (13) - (13) (7) - (7)

Dividends (50) - (50) (50) - (50)

Current liabilities (389) - (389) (581) - (581)

Net current assets 614 - 614 546 - 546

Total assets less current liabilities 75,670 - 75,670 77,480 - 77,480

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 19 - - - 6 - 6

Lease liabilities 22 (49) - (49) (32) - (32)

Total assets less total liabilities 75,621 - 75,621 77,454 - 77,454

Equity

Issued share capital 25 3,381 - 3,381 3,379 - 3,379

Share premium account 63,319 - 63,319 63,258 - 63,258

Revaluation reserve 386 - 386 385 - 385

Other reserves 28 106 - 106 106 - 106

Retained earnings 8,429 - 8,429 10,326 - 10,326

Shareholders' funds 75,621 - 75,621 77,454 - 77,454

Non-controlling interests 27 - - - - - -

Total equity 75,621 - 75,621 77,454 - 77,454

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCORPORATE GOVERNANCESTRATEGIC REPORT

59ECO Animal Health Group Plc  Annual Report 2022/23

4. Segment information
Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board to make strategic decisions. The Board
considers the business from a geographical perspective. Geographically, management considers the performance in the Corporate/UK, China and
Japan, North America, South and South East Asia, Latin America, Europe and the Rest of the World.

Revenues are geographically allocated by the destination of customer.

The performance of these geographical segments is measured using Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (“Adjusted
EBITDA”), adjusted to exclude share-based payments, revaluation, impairment and personnel related litigation matters. Adjusted EBITDA is a
non-GAAP measure used by the management to assess the underlying business performance.

Corporate/
U.K.

£000’s

China &
Japan
£000’s

North
America

£000’s

S & SE
Asia

£000’s

Latin
America

£000’s
Europe
£000’s

Rest of
World

£000’s
Total

£000’s

Year ended 31 March 2023

Sale of goods 1,303 26,374 15,172 16,759 18,107 6,073 1,338 85,126

Royalties - - - - - - 185 185

Revenue from external customers 1,303 26,374 15,172 16,759 18,107 6,073 1,523 85,311

Adjusted EBITDA (19,101) 9,340 5,463 6,767 3,059 1,486 689 7,703

Year ended 31 March 2022

Sale of goods 1,525 28,385 16,402 11,816 15,775 6,430 1,623 81,956

Royalties - - - - - - 239 239

Revenue from external customers 1,525 28,385 16,402 11,816 15,775 6,430 1,862 82,195

Adjusted EBITDA (18,623) 10,260 5,546 4,632 3,035 841 704 6,395

A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA for reportable segments to profit from operating activities is provided as follows:

2023
£000’s

2022
£000’s

Adjusted EBITDA for reportable segments 7,703 6,395
Depreciation (812) (455)
Amortisation of right-of-use assets (452) (398)
Revaluation of investment property 3 (78)
Provision for ongoing employee litigation - (457)
Amortisation (1,087) (1,140)
Impairment - (2,085)
Share-based payment charges (408) (342)
Profit from operating activities 4,947 1,440
Foreign exchange differences (468) (989)
Adjusted EBITDA for the Group 7,235 5,406

Adjusted EBITDA reported for the segments includes foreign exchange gains and losses. The Adjusted EBITDA for the Group is presented in note 6.